

4 March 2021

Information Rights & Compliance Team
99 Waverley Road
St Albans
Hertfordshire
AL3 5TL

Tel: 01727 804954
Email: Hpkt.foi@nhs.net

Our Ref: FOI/03770

Thank you for your request concerning CPA Framework.

Your request has been considered and processed in accordance with the requirements of the Freedom of Information (FOI) Act 2000.

As at 1st January 2020 and at 1st September 2020

1. How many HPFT service users were receiving support under the Care Plan Approach (CPA) framework?

	On CPA	Allocated Care Co-ordinators (CCo)
1 st January 2020	2814	2608
1 st September 2020	2950	2730

2. Of those service users numbered in answer to question 1 above respectively, how many had at those dates respectively been allocated their own Care Co-ordinator, as part of their CPA plans?

Please see above.

3. Of the Care Co-ordinators numbered in answer to question 2 above respectively:

3.1 how many were directly employed by HPFT staff?

3.2 how many were bank staff?

3.3 how many were external agency or other staff?

4. Of those HPFT staff numbered in answer to question 3.1 above respectively how many were:

4.1 registered nurses?

4.2 qualified social workers?

4.3 registered doctors or other regulated professionals?

We are unable to provide the breakdown requested in question 3 and 4 as we do not report in this manner. In order for us to provide this information we would have to manually scrutinize every one of the above patient records and to do this would invoke S12¹.

¹ Section 12 - Section 12 - Cost of compliance exceeds the appropriate limit has been applied

Under section 12 of the FOIA a public authority does not have to comply with a request for information if the cost of compliance exceeds the appropriate limit.

In order to provide you with this information would involve manually reviewing the total of 5338 patient records allocated a CCo in January and September. It is estimated that it would take 5 minutes to scrutinise each record i.e. 444.83 hours @ £25 = £11,120.83.

Should you require further clarification or like to discuss payment, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Please find enclosed an information sheet regarding copyright protection and the Trust's complaints procedure in the event that you are not satisfied with the response.

Yours sincerely

Sue Smith

Sue Smith
Information Rights Officer

Enc: Copyright Protection and Complaints Procedure Information Leaflet.

If you would like to complete a short survey in relation to your Freedom of Information request please scan the QR code below or click [here](#).

